from  foreign currency transactions. The Company follows the established risk management policies
and standard operating procedures.
i)   The Company’s exposure to unhedged foreign currency risk as at 31 March 2021 and 31 March
2020 are as follows.

Particulars As at 31 March 2021 As at 31 March 2020

Foreign INR Foreign INR
 currency currency

Receivables:
USD 1,55,237 1,12,87,301 3,98,316 2,97,54,240
EURO - - 11,783 9,63,849
MYR 1,32,396 21,77,921 - -

Total 2,87,633 1,34,65,222 4,10,099 3,07,18,089

Notes attached to and forming part of Standalone Financial Statements

The Western India Plywoods Limited

76th Annual Report 2020-2021 99

Payables:
USD 68,355 50,72,621 15,116 11,51,839
MYR 71,821   13,43,054   3,11,582   46,93,769

Total 1,40,176   64,15,675   3,26,698   58,45,608

ii) Foreign Currency Sensitivity
The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items and
adjusts their translation at the year-end for a 1% change in foreign currency rates, with all other variables
held constant.

Particulars Impact on Profit before tax
Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

31 March 2021 31 March 2021 31 March 2020 31 March 2020

INR/USD 62,147 (62,147) 2,86,024 (2,86,024)
INR/MYR 8,349 (8,349) (46,938) 46,938
INR/EURO - - 9,638 (9,638)

2) Interest rate risk :
Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate
because of changes in prevailing market interest rates. The Company’s exposure to the risk due to changes
in interest rates relates primarily to the Company’s long term borrowings and short-term borrowings
with floating interest rates. The Company constantly monitors its financing strategies to achieve an
optimal financing cost.

i) Interest rate risk exposure
The exposure of the Company’s borrowing to interest rate changes at the end of the reporting period

[…]

The Group undertakes transactions denominated in foreign currencies; consequently, exposures to
exchange rate fluctuations arise. The  Group  regularly  evaluates  exchange  rate  exposure  arising  from
foreign currency transactions. The Group follows the established risk management policies and standard
operating procedures.

i) The Group’s exposure to unhedged foreign currency risk as at 31 March 2021 and 31 March
2020 are as follows.

Particulars As at 31 March 2021 As at 31 March 2020
Foreign INR Foreign INR

currency  currency

Receivables:
USD 1,55,237 1,12,87,301 3,98,316 2,97,54,240
EURO - - 11,783 9,63,849
MYR 48,348 7,95,330 91,960 14,98,943

Total 2,03,585 1,20,82,631 5,02,059 3,22,17,032

Payables:
USD 68,355 50,72,621 15,116 11,51,839
EURO - -
MYR 63,676 11,90,734 34,414 6,40,101

Total 1,32,031 62,63,355 49,530 17,91,940

ii) Foreign Currency Sensitivity
The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items and adjusts
their translation at the year-end for a 1% change in foreign currency rates, with all other variables held constant.

Notes attached to and forming part of Consolidated Financial Statements
(In Rs.)

The Western India Plywoods Limited

76th Annual Report 2020-2021 154

(In Rs.)

Particulars Impact on Profit before tax

Increase Decrease Increase Decrease
31 March 2021 31 March 2021 31 March 2020 31 March 2020

INR/USD 62,147 (62,147) 2,86,024 (2,86,024)
INR/MYR (3,954) 3,954 8,588 (8,588)
INR/EURO - - 9,639 (9,639)

2) Interest rate risk :
Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate
because of changes in prevailing market interest rates. The Group’s exposure to the risk due to changes
in interest rates relates primarily to the Group’s long term borrowings and short-term borrowings with
floating interest rates. The Group constantly monitors its financing strategies to achieve an optimal
financing cost.

i) Interest rate risk exposure
The exposure of the Group’s borrowing to interest rate changes at the end of the reporting period are
asfollows: